
0-9

11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct p34
3 big scenes for a small space, Feb 

p50
4 compact track plans, Feb p40
45 years on the Chemung Northern, 

Apr p62
5+ multi-deck layout design and 

construction tips, Aug p38
9 tips for an organized workbench, 

Jan p60

A

Add a digital track scale, Jul p54
Add a valance and dust cover, Jun 

p58
Adding background sound to your 

layout, Jan p66
Add sound to a modern diesel loco-

motive, Jun p44

B

Ball, Don 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28

Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56

Besougloff, Neil
	 See also Editorials
	 See also Step by Step
Big city railroading in a garage, Feb 

p66
Bradley, Marty 

How to set up a layout for opera-
tion, Oct p55

Brown, Ben 
45 years on the Chemung North-
ern, Apr p62

Build a fold-up card shelf, May p55
Build a layout gate, Nov p52 
Build a modular express building to 

fit any location, Sep p28
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug p28
Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36
Building a modern-era main line in 

N scale, Jul p46
Build N scale mountain scenery, 

Mar p56

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

C

Carpenter, Bill 
Track plan for an N scale urban 
terminal railroad, Jan p68

Cartoons
	 Matteo, Matt: Jan p101, Feb p97, 

Mar p93, Apr p93, May p89, Jun 
p89, Jul p89, Aug p85, Sep p81 
Seidita, Joe: Oct p93, Nov p93, 
Dec p97

Cascone, Carl 
Long Island & Lake Erie, The, 
Aug p56 

Changing times on a multi-deck UP 
layout, Apr p46

Compact coal trestle you can build, 
A, Dec p42 

Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48

Construction articles: Layouts and 
modules 
5+ multi-deck layout design and 
construction tips, Aug p38  
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

Construction articles: 
Miscellaneous

	 Add a valance and dust cover, Jun 
p58  
Build a fold-up card shelf, May 
p55  
Build a layout gate, Nov p52 

Index
Volume 79 • January-December 2012

© 2013 Kalmbach Publishing Co., 21027 Crossroads Circle, P.O. Box 1612, Waukesha, WI 53187-1612. No part of this volume 
may be reprinted without the specific permission of the publisher.

Biographical sketches
Cartoons
Construction articles

Control and electrical
Cover photos
Layout descriptions

Obituaries
Operation
Prototype information

Techniques
Track plans

Using the index: Most feature material has been indexed at least three ways – once by title, again under 
the author’s last name, and finally by subject, usually falling under at least one of the MR subject categories.

Italics indicates an author’s name.

MR subject categories:

DCC Corner
Editorials (From the Editor)
Information Desk

News & Products
The Operators
Product Reviews

Step by Step
Trackside Photos
Trains of Thought

Workshop

MR departments:

January February March April May June

July August September October November December

Richards, Jim 
Kitbash an offset swing bridge, 
Jan p44 
Supporting scenery with foam 
rubber, Jun p56

Rickaby, Dave 
From quarry to crusher, Sep p52 
Streamliners along the Missis-
sippi, Dec p64  
Two railroads in one small space, 
Sep p42

Roman, Vic 
From freelance to prototype, Mar 
p60

Romano, Andy 
Big city railroading in a garage, 
Feb p66

Robbins, Ken 
Upgrading and redetailing a 
classic brass HO USRA Mikado, 
Aug p33

Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64

Roseman, V.S. 
Build a modular express building 
to fit any location, Sep p28

Rural short line junction in HO, A, 
Dec p46

Russell, Harold W. 
	 Compact coal trestle you can 
build, A, Dec p42  
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35

S

Sassi, Lou 
Lessons learned from building a 
coastal railroad, Jul p30 
Taking large scale on the road, 
Dec p50

Scenery showcase built for opera-
tion, A, Oct p48

Scratchbuild a farm structure, Aug 
p34 

Scratchbuild a loading stand, Jun 
p54

Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58

Scratchbuilding without plans, Nov 
p38

Six, Jim 
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52

Skinner, Alan 
Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64

Snell, Matt 
9 tips for an organized work-
bench, Jan p60 
Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43 
Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40  
Modeling modern patched diesels, 
Jul p61 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep 
p56

Søeborg, Pelle 
3 big scenes for a small space, 
Feb p50 
Add sound to a modern diesel 
locomotive, Jun p44  
Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36  
See also Step By Step

Sperandeo, Andy 
Newly discovered John Armstrong 
track plan, A, Mar p42

	 See also Operators, The
SP meets WP in N scale, Nov p46
Sprague, Bob 

N scale plan for industrial switch-
ing, May p56

Step by Step
	 Build an animated grade crossing, 

Jun p26 
Build and install a modern con-
crete bridge, Jul p26 
Build a turnout control panel, 
Jan p30 
Cast your own tunnel portal, Aug 
p24 
 

How to model streets and high-
ways, Oct p28 
How to scratchbuild a wood coal 
trestle, Dec p30 
Make your own cast-resin coal 
loads, Apr p28 
Re-letter and weather a steam 
locomotive, Feb p30 
Revitalize an aging scene, Sep p24 
Scratchbuild a station from draw-
ings, May p26  
Scratchbuild a used car dealer-
ship, Mar p30 
Weather white freight cars, Nov 
p28

Stover, Brooks 
How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32

Streamliners along the Mississippi, 
Dec p64

Supporting scenery with foam rub-
ber, Jun p56

T

Tagsold, Doug 
Changing times on a multi-deck 
UP layout, Apr p46

Taking large scale on the road, Dec 
p50 

Techniques 
11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct 
p34  
Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56  
Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43 
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52  
Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40 
Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42  
How to model a moonlit night, 
Oct p42  
How to use an airbrush for weath-
ering, Apr p38  
How to weather coal hoppers, 
Dec p44  
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30 
Modeling modern patched diesels, 
Jul p61 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38  
Supporting scenery with foam 
rubber, Jun p56 
Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36  
Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

	 See also Step by Step
Technology
	 Add a digital track scale, Jul p54 

Add sound to a modern diesel 
locomotive, Jun p44 
Adding background sound to your 
layout, Jan p66

DCC sound for PCC streetcars, Jun 
p41 
How to add DCC sound to a com-
pact HO switcher, Jan p41 
Modeling the sounds of passenger 
diesels, Jun p38

Thompson, Terry 
Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48

Three track plans for 2 x 4 feet, Sep 
p38

Tip a switch motor on its side, Aug 
p54 

Track plan for an N scale urban 
terminal railroad, Jan p68

Track plans
	 Chicago Belt Lines (N) Nov p54 

Fulton County RR (N) Feb p40 
Louisville &Wadley and Wadley 
Southern (HO) Dec p46 
Mineral Range & Lake Michigan 
(HO) Mar p47 

Mount Coffin & Columbia (N) 
Sep p38 
Norfolk & Portsmouth Belt Line 
(N) May p56 
Port Thomas & Southern and 
Timber Ridge Logging Co. (HO) 
Oct p64 
Quanah, Acme & Pacific (HO) 
Feb p40 
South Jersey & Delaware (HO) 
Feb p40 
Terminal RR of San Antonio (N) 
Jan p68 
Virginian, The (HO) Jan p50 
Whiskey Barrel & Gotham (N) 
Sep p38 
Wolverine Junction (HO) Feb p40 
Wordsworth Township (N) Sep 38

Trackside Photos (italics indicates 
photographer)

	 Abramson, Richard, Jun p79 
Addison, Jon, Feb p84 
Angel, Edward, Dec p84 
Bloodworth, George, Feb p86 
Branch Lines & Backwoods Club, 
Nov p80 
Burgess, Jack, Nov p82 
Burlington Northern Model RR 
Club, Dec p86 
Caso, Bill, Aug p75 
Clark, Josh, Jan p88 
Cole, Chip, Nov p83 
Cole, Dan, Jan p91 
Coquet, Philippe, Jul p79 
Danneman, Mike, Nov p82 
DeLaughter, Phil, Aug p74 
Denton, Bill, Jan p89 
Dolkos, Paul, Nov p83 
Dudler, Wolfgang, Jan p91 
Dupler, Barry, Sep p70 
Foreman, Ron, Jul p78 
Frederici, James, Feb p86 
Gill, William, Aug p72 
Glock, Brian, May p76 
Graham-White, Sean, Dec p86 
Graziuso, Vinny, Mar p80 
Greeley Freight Station Museum, 
Apr p80 
Halverson, Drew, Jul p76 
Hanthorn, Doug, Feb p86 
Hedl, Joe, Mar p79 
Howd, Don, Oct p83 
Jeppestol, Steinar, Sep p70 
Johnson, Rob, Aug p75 
Kepner, Bill, Apr p80 
Komosinski, Mike, Oct p81 
Lagno, Fred, Apr p83 
Lana, Patrick, Nov p92 
Lechanteur, Xavier, Nov p80 
Lines West Model Railroaders 
Club, Dec p86 
Loos, Mark, Apr p82 
Ludvigsen, Tom, Feb p87 
Mann, Bob, Jun p78 
Marshall-Potter, Paul, Apr p82 
McCue, Harry, Sep p68 
McDaniel, Michael, Apr p81 
McKibben, Tracy, Mar p81, Sep 
p70 
McLean, Jean Pierre, Jan p90 
Menzer, Darrell, Oct p82 
Merrin, Ed, Jul p79 
Model RR Club of Toronto, Oct 
p80 
Monat, Phil, Dec p86 
Murphy, Dennis, May p77 
Nadolski, Ed, Feb p87 
Nulton, Roger, Aug p74 
Palermo, Steve, Sep p69 
Pedersen, Arnulf, Sep p70 
Peters, Mark, Oct p82 
Pippin, David, Aug p74 
Pollack, Ira, Aug p75 
Puffer, Seth, Dec  p84 
Pugliese, Vince, Jun p77, Oct p80 
Renssselaer Model Railroad Soci-
ety, Aug p72 
Repp, Tim, Dec p86 
Rettig, Russ, May p78 
Richter, Anthony, Mar p81 
Rogers, Bruce, Jun p76 
Rubbo, Andy, Nov p83 

Sassi, Lou, Feb p84, Mar p78, Sep 
p68, Oct p83 
Stauffer, Hans W., May p78 
Tagsold, Doug, Nov p83 
Tamarro, Peter, Mar p78 
Terry, Jeff, Jul p78 
Westfall, William, Jun p78 
Yarbrough, Jack, May p79 
Yarbrough, Ryan, May p79 
York Railway Modellers, Jun p77 
Youngblood, Peter, Feb p86, May 
p76

Trains of Thought
	 Ballasting six feet of track at a 

time, Mar p82 
Ding! The tender’s empty!, Nov 
p78 
Essential ingredients, The, Aug 
p70 
In search of the perfect waybill, 
Feb p82 
Living in a “small town,” Sep p72 
Modeling grades, Oct p78 
More on shallow scenes, Jun p80 
Remnants of the past, Dec p82 
Taking the easy way out, May p74 
Vest-pocket locomotives, Jul p74 
What I need to do vs. what I actu-
ally do, Jan p86 
Where the action is, Apr p78

Two railroads in one small space, 
Sep p42

U-V

Upgrading and redetailing a classic 
brass HO USRA Mikado, Aug p33 

Upgrade your car routing with real-
istic waybills, Feb p45

Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36

Virgin, Richard T. 
Modeling a 1960s freight car 
roster, Oct p60

W-X-Y-Z

Warren, Al 
Scratchbuild a farm structure, 
Aug p34

Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

Workshop Tips
	 False floors make load swapping 

easy, Jun p22 
Guide to plaster landscaping 
materials, A, May p22 
How to cut and fit sectional and 
flextrack, Nov p24 
How to insulate wires with heat-
shrink tubing, Sep p22 
Language of lumber and power 
cutting tools, The, Jan p26 
Metal template positions switch 
motor, Aug p22 
Paintbrush use and care for model 
railroaders, Apr p24 
Screws and power drivers speed 
up benchwork construction, Feb 
p26 
Styrene and 3 other useful plastics 
for model building, Mar p26 
Tips on drilling small holes with 
tiny drill bits, Jul p22 
Tune up your diesel locomotives, 
Dec p26 
Value of a full-sized bench vise, 
Oct p24

P19005

Now on ModelRailroader.com

The 2005 through 2012 annual  
indices are available as PDFs at  
www.ModelRailroader.com. For 
a searchable index of articles in 
Model Railroader and other model and 
prototype railroad publications, visit     
www.index.mrmag.com.



Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48  
From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 
Jun p60 
How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52 
Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64 
Scratchbuild a loading stand, 
Jun p54 
Tip a switch motor on its side, 
Aug p54

Construction articles: Rolling stock 
and locomotives

	 Detail a remote-control locomo-
tive, Nov p44  
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52 
Kitbash a powered slug, May p52 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep 
p56  
Upgrading and redetailing a clas-
sic brass HO CNR USRA Mikado, 
Aug p33

Construction articles: Scenery
	 Build N scale mountain scenery, 

Mar p56  
From grass mat to weed patch, 
Jan p62 
How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58 
How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32 
Modeling fields in N scale, Oct 
p44

	 See also Step By Step
Construction articles: Structures
	 Build a modular express building 

to fit any location, Sep p28 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28  
Kitbash an offset swing bridge, 
Jan p44 
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30  
Scratchbuild a farm structure, 
Aug p34 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38

	 See also Step By Step
Contests 

Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54 
Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64 
Rural short line junction in HO, 
A, Dec p46

Cover photos
	 Dolkos, Paul: Jun, Dec 

Forbes, Jim: Jan, Apr, May, Oct 
Moore, Bill: Aug 
Rickaby, Dave: Sep 
Sassi, Lou: Mar 
Søeborg, Pelle: Feb, Jul 
Stover, Brooks: Nov 
Zuback, Bill: Jan

Cox, Steven 
Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54

D

Daniels, Dennis 
Scratchbuild a loading stand, 
Jun p54

DCC Corner
	 10 tips for converting your layout 

to Digital Command Control, Oct 
p68 
Advanced programming for loco-
motive headlights, Apr p68 
Basic locomotive decoder pro-
gramming, Dec p70 
Block detection and Digital Com-
mand Control, May p66 
Caboose lighting with Digital 
Command Control, Nov p66 
Sound for N scale F units, Jun p64  
Tips for installing DCC decoders 
right the first time, Jan p72 

Track buses for Digital Command 
Control, Aug p60 
Understanding CV29, Sep p58 
Understanding function mapping, 
Jul p64 
Upgrade an older Digital Com-
mand Control system, Mar p68 
Use accessory decoders on your 
layout, Feb p70

DCC sound for PCC streetcars, Jun 
p41 

Detail a remote-control locomotive, 
Nov p44

Diesel-era scenes on the Soo, Nov 
p58

Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43
Dolkos, Paul 

Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36  
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30 
Realistic operations on a free-
lanced layout, Jun p46

Duckworth, Charlie 
Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

Dwyer, Howard 
Freelancing on Long Island, May 
p60

E

Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52

Editorials
	 4 tips for operating night, Jul p8 

Biggest model railroad?, May p8 
Clever problem solvers, Aug p8 
Easier than I thought, Apr p8 
Full circle after 7 decades, Nov p8 
How far should you go?, Sep p8 
How many does it take..., Dec p8 
Less can often be more, Feb p8 
Meet the Virginian Ry., Jan p8 
Old dog, new tricks, Jun p8 
Scale lights, human eyes, Oct p8 
Unexpected track plan, An, Mar 
p8

Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40 

Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42

F

Foltz, Bob 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38

Flanigan, Steve 
Rural short line junction in HO, 
A, Dec p46

From freelance to prototype, Mar 
p60

From grass mat to weed patch, Jan 
p62

From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 
Jun p60

From quarry to crusher, Sep p52
Fujiwara, M.C. 

Three track plans for 2 x 4 feet, 
Sep p38

G

Gager, Ron 
Build a layout gate, Nov p52

Goodell, James 
Tip a switch motor on its side, 
Aug p54

Grech, Bob 
Scenery showcase built for opera-
tion, A, Oct p48

Grivno, Cody
	 How to use an airbrush for weath-

ering, Apr p38 
How to weather coal hoppers, 
Dec p44 
Detail a remote-control loco
motive, Nov p44 
See also News & Products 

See also Step by Step

H

Hamilton, Gary 
Kitbash a powered slug, May p52

Hawkins, Tom 
Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64

Hauling freight in Hawaii, Jan p34
Hediger, Jim 

Realistic operations on a grand 
scale, May p44

	 See also Information Desk  
See also Workshop

How to add DCC sound to a compact 
HO switcher, Jan p41

How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58

How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32 

How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52

How to model a moonlit night, Oct 
p42

How to set up a layout for operation, 
Oct p55 

How to use an airbrush for weather-
ing, Apr p38

How to weather coal hoppers, Dec 
p44

I-J

Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64 
Information Desk
	 Cafe-parlor car serves a dual as-

signment, Jul p18 
Covered hoppers serve as storage 
bins, Oct p20 
Getting the job done, Sep p18 
Hayes bumping posts are an 
industry standard, Apr p22 
How to run a political campaign 
special train, Nov p20 
Impressive station and office 
building, An, May p18 
Mail and express train operations, 
Jan p20 
Trackside structure details, Jun 
p10 
Recycled equipment keeps sup-
plies handy and secure, Mar p20 
Running repairs keep loaded cars 
on the move, Dec p22 
Station and train shed arrange-
ments, Aug p20 
Unloading rock from gondolas, 
Feb p22

Janes, Don 
How to add DCC sound to a com-
pact HO switcher, Jan p41

K

Kawala, Dana
	 See also Product Reviews
Kelly, Jim 

See N Scale Insight
Kingsnorth, Bob 

Modeling the sounds of passenger 
diesels, Jun p38

Kirkpatrick, Douglas 
Build a fold-up card shelf, May 
p55

Kitbash an offset swing bridge, Jan 
p44

Kitbash a powered slug, May p52 
Klimoski, Thomas 

From grass mat to weed patch, 
Jan p62

Koester, Tony 
5+ multi-deck layout design and 
construction tips, Aug p38 
How to model a moonlit night, 
Oct p42

	 See also Trains of Thought
Kreiss, Joseph 

From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 

Jun p60 
Hauling freight in Hawaii, Jan p34

L

Lana, Patrick G. 
Modeling fields in N scale, Oct 
p44

Layout descriptions (by owner and 
name; “T” indicates track plan, 
followed by scale)

	 Amicangelo, Perry: Coloma Line 
(T, HO) Sep p42 
Big Island Rail (T, HO) Jan p34 
Boston & Maine Bedford Division 
(T, HO) Aug p44 
Brown, Ben: Chemung Northern 
(T, O) Apr p62 
Cascade Pacific (T, HO) Mar p42 
Chemung Northern (T, O) Apr p62 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy 
LaCrosse Division (T, HO) Dec 
p64  
Coloma Line (T, HO) Sep p42 
Corkscrew Gulch RR (T, HOn3) 
Jun p30 
Corvallis Society of Model En-
gineers: Cascade Pacific (T, HO) 
Mar p42 
Denver, Front Range & Western 
(T, HO) Apr p46 
Dwyer, Howard: Island Central 
RR (T, HO) May p60 
Eaglecreek & Northern (T, HO) 
Feb p50 
Eldred, Russ: White Creek RR  
(T, 1:8) May p44 
Genack, Bob: Midwest Quarry & 
Mining Co. (T, On21⁄2) Sep p52 
Grech, Bob: Western Pacific  
(T, HO) Oct p48 
Ironbound RR (T, O) Feb p66 
Island Central RR (T, HO) May 
p60  
Kreiss, Joseph: Big Island Rail  
(T, HO) Jan p34 
Long Island & Lake Erie (T, HO) 
Aug p56 
Lyons, Pat: Chicago, Burlington & 
Quincy LaCrosse Division (T, HO) 
Dec p64 
McLaughlin, Bob: Corkscrew 
Gulch RR (T, HOn3) Jun p30 
Midwest Quarry & Mining Co.  
(T, On21⁄2) Sep p52 
Misonou, Nobuaki: Soo Line  
(T, HO) Nov p58 
Moore, Bill: Boston & Maine Bed-
ford Division (T, HO) Aug p44 
New England & North Coast  
(T, O) Jul p30  
New York Central Hudson Divi-
sion (T, HO) Mar p60  
Novello, Sam: New England & 
North Coast (T, O) Jul p30 
Oakville Sub (T, N) Jul p46 
Ørneholm, Flemming: Eaglecreek 
& Northern (T, HO) Feb p50 
Reising, Jim: Oakville Sub (T, N) 
Jul p46 
Roberts, Kent: Tennessee, Caro-
lina & Coast (T, HO) Jun p48 
Roman, Vic: New York Central 
Hudson Division (T, HO), Mar p60 
Romano, Andy: Ironbound RR  
(T, O) Feb p66 
Soo Line (T, HO) Nov p58 
South West Pacific RR (T, N) Nov 
p46 
Sundance Central (T, 1:20.3), Dec 
p50 
Tagsold, Doug: Denver, Front 
Range & Western (T, HO) Apr p46 
Tennessee, Carolina & Coast  
(T, HO) Jun p48 
Van Meter, Steve: South West 
Pacific RR (T, N) Nov p46

	 Weinhofer, Charlie: Long Island & 
Lake Erie (T, HO) Aug p56 
Western Pacific (T, HO) Oct p48 
White Creek RR (T, 1:8) May p44

Leider, David J. 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58

Leone, Gerry 
How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52

Lessons learned from building a 
coastal railroad, Jul p30

Linton, Clifton 
Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54  
SP meets WP in N scale, Nov p46

Lloyd, Howard 
Add a valance and dust cover, 
Jun p58

Long Island & Lake Erie, The, Aug 
p56

M

Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30

Martin, Jeff 
More than 50 years of fun on this 
club layout, Mar p42

Matteo, Matt 
See Cartoons

McLaughlin, Bob 
Railroad renewed, A, Jun p30

Millatt, Kathy 
Adding background sound to your 
layout, Jan p66

Miller, Fred 
DCC sound for PCC streetcars, 
Jun p41 

Mindheim, Lance 
Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56

Misonou, Nobuaki 
Diesel-era scenes on the Soo, Nov 
p58

Modeling a 1960s freight car roster, 
Oct p60 

Modeling fields in N scale, Oct p44
Modeling modern patched diesels, 

Jul p61 
Modeling the sounds of passenger 

diesels, Jun p38 
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep p56 
Moore, Bill 

Mountain scenes on the Boston & 
Maine, Aug p44

More than 50 years of fun on this 
club layout, Mar p42

Mountain scenes on the Boston & 
Maine, Aug p44

Moving freight around Chicago in N 
scale, Nov p54 

Murphy, Dennis 
Build N scale mountain scenery, 
Mar p56

N

Newly discovered John Armstrong 
track plan, A, Mar p42

News & Products
	 2013 schedule set for World’s 

Greatest Hobby On Tour, Oct p10 
Athearn announces new HO Gen-
esis series locomotive, Apr p10 
Atlas O buys Cornerstone tooling 
from Walthers, Apr p10 
Con-Cor turns 50, Apr p10 
Diesels take center stage in Grand 
Rapids, Nov p10 
Evergreen correction, Aug p10 
Evergreen Hill Designs LLC ac-
quires Oso Railworks Inc. designs, 
Dec p10 
Evergreen Scale Models sold, Jul 
p10 
Giacci honored, Mar p10 
Hediger celebrates 40 years, Sep 
p10 
Korber structure line changes 
hands, Jul p10 
Manufacturers unveil new rolling 
stock and more at 40th annual 

Trainfest, Feb p10 
Meet the MR staff, Aug p10 
MTH enters S scale market, Aug 
p10 
New B&O caboose, Dec p10 
New cars from Micro-Trains, Aug 
p10 
New hire at Märklin, Jun p10 
New managing editor at MR, Dec 
p10 
New president at Kalmbach, Sep 
p10 
NS heritage unit special issue, 
Sep p10 
Rail Yard Models closes, Jun p10 
Retirement at Walthers, Apr p10 
St. Aubin Station closes, Jul p10 
Trains, tools, and more at iHobby 
Expo, Jan p10 
Update on Woodland Scenics fire, 
Apr p10 
Walthers Broadway Limited on 
display, May p10 
Walthers celebrates 80 years, Aug 
p10

N Scale Insight 
Better track, wheels, and couplers, 
Mar p24 
Keep N scale track really clean, 
Nov p22 
Model makers catch up with me, 
Sep p20 
N scale trains on HO curves, Jul 
p20 
Sidewinders, squeezers, and 
crushers, Jan p24 
Wheel quality keeps rolling, May 
p20

N scale plan for industrial switching, 
May p56

O

Obituaries
	 Buck, Bob, Mar p11 

Edwards, Keith, Oct p10 
English, Lewis Sr., May p11 
Parker, John, Mar p11

Operation 
How to set up a layout for opera-
tion, Oct p55 
Upgrade your car routing with 
realistic waybills, Feb p45

Operators, The
	 Aids to navigation, Oct p94 

Challenging tower job, A, Nov p94 
Dispatcher and operator, part 1, 
May p90 
Dispatcher and operator, part 2, 
Jun p90 
Do you need a throttle?, Sep p82 
How many operators?, Apr p94 
Modeling transfer operations, 
Jul p90 
Running sections of scheduled 
trains, Jan p102 
Shortcuts for blocking and rout-
ing cars, Feb p98 
Switching along the line, Dec p98 
Types of staging yards, Aug p86 
Yard tracks, not yard limits, Mar 
p94

Otte, Steven 
4 compact track plans, Feb p40

	 See also Step by Step
	 See also Trackside Photos
Oxnard, Thomas 

How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58

P-Q

Pamperin, Ted 
Upgrade your car routing with 
realistic waybills, Feb p45

Polsgrove, Mike
	 See DCC Corner
Popp, David 

11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct 
p34  

Add a digital track scale, Jul p54 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

	 See also DCC Corner
Product Reviews: Cars, freight
	 40-foot steel reefer, HO, Accurail, 

Jun p72 
ACF F89-J TOFC flatcar, HO, 
BLMA, Jun p73 
Airslide covered hoppers, two 
drawbar-connected units, N, 
Athearn, Apr p76 
Berwick 50-foot boxcar, HO, Atlas, 
Oct p76 
Berwick 7327 boxcar, HO, Exact
Rail, Sep p64 
B&O canstock car, HO, Spring 
Mills Depot, Apr p72 
Coil steel car, HO, Atlas, Apr p73 
Evans 52-foot mill gondola, Atlas, 
Jul p72 
FMC 50-foot double-door boxcar, 
N, Athearn, Aug p67	
FMC 4000 rotary-dump coal gon-
dola, HO, ExactRail, Jun p74 
Greenville 60-foot boxcar, HO, 
ExactRail, Mar p76 
Greenville 100-ton gondola, HO, 
ExactRail, Jan p84 
Gunderson high-side gondola, 
HO, ExactRail, Dec p80 
Maxi-Stack I 5-unit articulated 
well car, N, Kato USA, Sep p66 
MILW ribbed-side bay-window 
caboose, N, Fox Valley Models, 
Nov p76 
Municipal waste container flatcar, 
HO, Atlas, May p72 
Municipal waste container flatcar, 
N, Atlas, Dec p80 
PRR class X58 50-foot boxcar, N, 
Eastern Seaboard Models, Jul p70 
Pullman-Standard PS-2CD 
covered hopper, HO, Tangent, 
Dec p78 
Schnabel car w/transformer load, 
HO, Bachmann, Nov p74 
SP C-50 bay-window caboose, HO, 
Athearn, Jul p68 
Thrall triple 53-foot articulated 
well car, HO, Atlas, Aug p68 
TTX Front Runner skeleton flat 
with trailer, HO, Walthers, Jul p72 
USRA twin hopper, HO, MTH, 
Jan p82 
Wood-sheathed reefer, Z, Micro-
Trains, May p73

Product Reviews: Cars, passenger
	 70-foot heavyweight baggage-

express car, N, Wheels of Time, 
Oct p74 
ATSF El Capitan, HO, Walthers, 
Sep p62 
PRR Broadway Limited light-
weight observation, HO, Walthers, 
Apr p71 
PRR MP54 commuter cars, HO, 
Con-Cor, Nov p72 
Pullman paired-window heavy-
weight coach, N, Micro-Trains, 
Apr p74 
Santa Fe Budd RPO, HO, Wal-
thers, Feb p78

Product Reviews: Control and 
electrical

	 DCC sound decoder no. 0001825, 
HO, MRC, May p73 
T5000E wireless DCC throttle, 
CVP Products, Dec p79

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
diesel

	 Alco FA-1/FB-1 set, HO, MTH, 

Mar p70 
Alco PA/PB set, HO, MTH, Jul p66 
EMD DDA40X, HO, Athearn, Nov 
p70 
EMD F7A-B set, HO, MTH, Oct 
p70 
EMD GP7, HO, Athearn, Jun p68 
EMD SD9, HO, Walthers, Dec p76 
EMD SD9043MAC, HO, Kato 
USA, Oct p72 
EMD SD9043MAC, N, Kato USA, 
Aug p64 
EMD SW1500, HO, Athearn, Feb 
p72 
F-M H-24-66 Train Master, HO, 
Atlas, Jan p84 
GE U50, HO, Athearn, Jan p76 
MLW C-630, HO, Bowser, May 
p70 
PRR Broadway Limited EMD E8A, 
HO, Walthers, Apr p70

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
steam

	 2-6-0 Mogul, 1:29, Piko, Jul p69 
Alco 2-6-0 Mogul, HO, Bachmann, 
Aug p62 
B&O class EM-1 2-8-8-4, HO, 
Bachmann, May p68 
Porter 0-4-0T, On21⁄2, Bachmann, 
Feb p76 
SP class GS-4 4-8-4, N, Kato, Feb 
p80

Product Reviews: Miscellaneous
	 Fusion Fiber, True Scene Model-

ing, Sep p66 
Gras-Fix static grass applicator, 
Faller, Feb p80 
GrassTech static grass applicator, 
GrassTech USA, Apr p76 
Rail Tracker track cleaner, Wood-
land Scenics, Aug p66 
TrainPlayer/TrackLayer 5.0 soft-
ware, Oct p76 
Train Simulator 2012 software, 
RailSimulator.com Ltd., May p71

	 Trainz 12 simulator software, 
Auran, Mar p74

Product Reviews: Structures
	 Crown Crate Co., HO, Bar Mills, 

Nov p76 
Lineside structures, HO, Micro-
Trains, Mar p76 
Main Street Cafe, HO, City Clas-
sics, Aug p68 
Soo Line depot, HO, Monroe 
Models, Jun p74

Product Reviews: Train sets
	 Amtrak Intercity passenger set, N, 

Kato USA, Jan p80 
Burlington Zephyr, HO and N, 
Con-Cor, Jun p70 
Metra commuter set, HO, Kato 
USA, Dec p72 
Metra commuter set, N, Kato 
USA, Mar p72 
NYNH&H Comet, HO, Con-Cor, 
Sep p60

Prototype drawings 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28  
Compact coal trestle you can 
build, A, Dec p42 
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35

Prototype information 
Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36  
Modeling a 1960s freight car 
roster, Oct p60

Pryke, John 
Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42	

R

Railroad renewed, A, Jun p30
Realistic operations on a freelanced 

layout, Jun p46
Realistic operations on a grand 

scale, May p44
Reising, Jim 

Building a modern-era main line 
in N scale, Jul p46



Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48  
From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 
Jun p60 
How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52 
Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64 
Scratchbuild a loading stand, 
Jun p54 
Tip a switch motor on its side, 
Aug p54

Construction articles: Rolling stock 
and locomotives

	 Detail a remote-control locomo-
tive, Nov p44  
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52 
Kitbash a powered slug, May p52 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep 
p56  
Upgrading and redetailing a clas-
sic brass HO CNR USRA Mikado, 
Aug p33

Construction articles: Scenery
	 Build N scale mountain scenery, 

Mar p56  
From grass mat to weed patch, 
Jan p62 
How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58 
How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32 
Modeling fields in N scale, Oct 
p44

	 See also Step By Step
Construction articles: Structures
	 Build a modular express building 

to fit any location, Sep p28 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28  
Kitbash an offset swing bridge, 
Jan p44 
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30  
Scratchbuild a farm structure, 
Aug p34 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38

	 See also Step By Step
Contests 

Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54 
Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64 
Rural short line junction in HO, 
A, Dec p46

Cover photos
	 Dolkos, Paul: Jun, Dec 

Forbes, Jim: Jan, Apr, May, Oct 
Moore, Bill: Aug 
Rickaby, Dave: Sep 
Sassi, Lou: Mar 
Søeborg, Pelle: Feb, Jul 
Stover, Brooks: Nov 
Zuback, Bill: Jan

Cox, Steven 
Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54

D

Daniels, Dennis 
Scratchbuild a loading stand, 
Jun p54

DCC Corner
	 10 tips for converting your layout 

to Digital Command Control, Oct 
p68 
Advanced programming for loco-
motive headlights, Apr p68 
Basic locomotive decoder pro-
gramming, Dec p70 
Block detection and Digital Com-
mand Control, May p66 
Caboose lighting with Digital 
Command Control, Nov p66 
Sound for N scale F units, Jun p64  
Tips for installing DCC decoders 
right the first time, Jan p72 

Track buses for Digital Command 
Control, Aug p60 
Understanding CV29, Sep p58 
Understanding function mapping, 
Jul p64 
Upgrade an older Digital Com-
mand Control system, Mar p68 
Use accessory decoders on your 
layout, Feb p70

DCC sound for PCC streetcars, Jun 
p41 

Detail a remote-control locomotive, 
Nov p44

Diesel-era scenes on the Soo, Nov 
p58

Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43
Dolkos, Paul 

Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36  
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30 
Realistic operations on a free-
lanced layout, Jun p46

Duckworth, Charlie 
Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

Dwyer, Howard 
Freelancing on Long Island, May 
p60

E

Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52

Editorials
	 4 tips for operating night, Jul p8 

Biggest model railroad?, May p8 
Clever problem solvers, Aug p8 
Easier than I thought, Apr p8 
Full circle after 7 decades, Nov p8 
How far should you go?, Sep p8 
How many does it take..., Dec p8 
Less can often be more, Feb p8 
Meet the Virginian Ry., Jan p8 
Old dog, new tricks, Jun p8 
Scale lights, human eyes, Oct p8 
Unexpected track plan, An, Mar 
p8

Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40 

Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42

F

Foltz, Bob 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38

Flanigan, Steve 
Rural short line junction in HO, 
A, Dec p46

From freelance to prototype, Mar 
p60

From grass mat to weed patch, Jan 
p62

From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 
Jun p60

From quarry to crusher, Sep p52
Fujiwara, M.C. 

Three track plans for 2 x 4 feet, 
Sep p38

G

Gager, Ron 
Build a layout gate, Nov p52

Goodell, James 
Tip a switch motor on its side, 
Aug p54

Grech, Bob 
Scenery showcase built for opera-
tion, A, Oct p48

Grivno, Cody
	 How to use an airbrush for weath-

ering, Apr p38 
How to weather coal hoppers, 
Dec p44 
Detail a remote-control loco
motive, Nov p44 
See also News & Products 

See also Step by Step

H

Hamilton, Gary 
Kitbash a powered slug, May p52

Hawkins, Tom 
Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64

Hauling freight in Hawaii, Jan p34
Hediger, Jim 

Realistic operations on a grand 
scale, May p44

	 See also Information Desk  
See also Workshop

How to add DCC sound to a compact 
HO switcher, Jan p41

How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58

How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32 

How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52

How to model a moonlit night, Oct 
p42

How to set up a layout for operation, 
Oct p55 

How to use an airbrush for weather-
ing, Apr p38

How to weather coal hoppers, Dec 
p44

I-J

Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64 
Information Desk
	 Cafe-parlor car serves a dual as-

signment, Jul p18 
Covered hoppers serve as storage 
bins, Oct p20 
Getting the job done, Sep p18 
Hayes bumping posts are an 
industry standard, Apr p22 
How to run a political campaign 
special train, Nov p20 
Impressive station and office 
building, An, May p18 
Mail and express train operations, 
Jan p20 
Trackside structure details, Jun 
p10 
Recycled equipment keeps sup-
plies handy and secure, Mar p20 
Running repairs keep loaded cars 
on the move, Dec p22 
Station and train shed arrange-
ments, Aug p20 
Unloading rock from gondolas, 
Feb p22

Janes, Don 
How to add DCC sound to a com-
pact HO switcher, Jan p41

K

Kawala, Dana
	 See also Product Reviews
Kelly, Jim 

See N Scale Insight
Kingsnorth, Bob 

Modeling the sounds of passenger 
diesels, Jun p38

Kirkpatrick, Douglas 
Build a fold-up card shelf, May 
p55

Kitbash an offset swing bridge, Jan 
p44

Kitbash a powered slug, May p52 
Klimoski, Thomas 

From grass mat to weed patch, 
Jan p62

Koester, Tony 
5+ multi-deck layout design and 
construction tips, Aug p38 
How to model a moonlit night, 
Oct p42

	 See also Trains of Thought
Kreiss, Joseph 

From plain pickup to hi-rail truck, 

Jun p60 
Hauling freight in Hawaii, Jan p34

L

Lana, Patrick G. 
Modeling fields in N scale, Oct 
p44

Layout descriptions (by owner and 
name; “T” indicates track plan, 
followed by scale)

	 Amicangelo, Perry: Coloma Line 
(T, HO) Sep p42 
Big Island Rail (T, HO) Jan p34 
Boston & Maine Bedford Division 
(T, HO) Aug p44 
Brown, Ben: Chemung Northern 
(T, O) Apr p62 
Cascade Pacific (T, HO) Mar p42 
Chemung Northern (T, O) Apr p62 
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy 
LaCrosse Division (T, HO) Dec 
p64  
Coloma Line (T, HO) Sep p42 
Corkscrew Gulch RR (T, HOn3) 
Jun p30 
Corvallis Society of Model En-
gineers: Cascade Pacific (T, HO) 
Mar p42 
Denver, Front Range & Western 
(T, HO) Apr p46 
Dwyer, Howard: Island Central 
RR (T, HO) May p60 
Eaglecreek & Northern (T, HO) 
Feb p50 
Eldred, Russ: White Creek RR  
(T, 1:8) May p44 
Genack, Bob: Midwest Quarry & 
Mining Co. (T, On21⁄2) Sep p52 
Grech, Bob: Western Pacific  
(T, HO) Oct p48 
Ironbound RR (T, O) Feb p66 
Island Central RR (T, HO) May 
p60  
Kreiss, Joseph: Big Island Rail  
(T, HO) Jan p34 
Long Island & Lake Erie (T, HO) 
Aug p56 
Lyons, Pat: Chicago, Burlington & 
Quincy LaCrosse Division (T, HO) 
Dec p64 
McLaughlin, Bob: Corkscrew 
Gulch RR (T, HOn3) Jun p30 
Midwest Quarry & Mining Co.  
(T, On21⁄2) Sep p52 
Misonou, Nobuaki: Soo Line  
(T, HO) Nov p58 
Moore, Bill: Boston & Maine Bed-
ford Division (T, HO) Aug p44 
New England & North Coast  
(T, O) Jul p30  
New York Central Hudson Divi-
sion (T, HO) Mar p60  
Novello, Sam: New England & 
North Coast (T, O) Jul p30 
Oakville Sub (T, N) Jul p46 
Ørneholm, Flemming: Eaglecreek 
& Northern (T, HO) Feb p50 
Reising, Jim: Oakville Sub (T, N) 
Jul p46 
Roberts, Kent: Tennessee, Caro-
lina & Coast (T, HO) Jun p48 
Roman, Vic: New York Central 
Hudson Division (T, HO), Mar p60 
Romano, Andy: Ironbound RR  
(T, O) Feb p66 
Soo Line (T, HO) Nov p58 
South West Pacific RR (T, N) Nov 
p46 
Sundance Central (T, 1:20.3), Dec 
p50 
Tagsold, Doug: Denver, Front 
Range & Western (T, HO) Apr p46 
Tennessee, Carolina & Coast  
(T, HO) Jun p48 
Van Meter, Steve: South West 
Pacific RR (T, N) Nov p46

	 Weinhofer, Charlie: Long Island & 
Lake Erie (T, HO) Aug p56 
Western Pacific (T, HO) Oct p48 
White Creek RR (T, 1:8) May p44

Leider, David J. 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58

Leone, Gerry 
How to make removable utility 
wires, Aug p52

Lessons learned from building a 
coastal railroad, Jul p30

Linton, Clifton 
Moving freight around Chicago in 
N scale, Nov p54  
SP meets WP in N scale, Nov p46

Lloyd, Howard 
Add a valance and dust cover, 
Jun p58

Long Island & Lake Erie, The, Aug 
p56

M

Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30

Martin, Jeff 
More than 50 years of fun on this 
club layout, Mar p42

Matteo, Matt 
See Cartoons

McLaughlin, Bob 
Railroad renewed, A, Jun p30

Millatt, Kathy 
Adding background sound to your 
layout, Jan p66

Miller, Fred 
DCC sound for PCC streetcars, 
Jun p41 

Mindheim, Lance 
Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56

Misonou, Nobuaki 
Diesel-era scenes on the Soo, Nov 
p58

Modeling a 1960s freight car roster, 
Oct p60 

Modeling fields in N scale, Oct p44
Modeling modern patched diesels, 

Jul p61 
Modeling the sounds of passenger 

diesels, Jun p38 
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep p56 
Moore, Bill 

Mountain scenes on the Boston & 
Maine, Aug p44

More than 50 years of fun on this 
club layout, Mar p42

Mountain scenes on the Boston & 
Maine, Aug p44

Moving freight around Chicago in N 
scale, Nov p54 

Murphy, Dennis 
Build N scale mountain scenery, 
Mar p56

N

Newly discovered John Armstrong 
track plan, A, Mar p42

News & Products
	 2013 schedule set for World’s 

Greatest Hobby On Tour, Oct p10 
Athearn announces new HO Gen-
esis series locomotive, Apr p10 
Atlas O buys Cornerstone tooling 
from Walthers, Apr p10 
Con-Cor turns 50, Apr p10 
Diesels take center stage in Grand 
Rapids, Nov p10 
Evergreen correction, Aug p10 
Evergreen Hill Designs LLC ac-
quires Oso Railworks Inc. designs, 
Dec p10 
Evergreen Scale Models sold, Jul 
p10 
Giacci honored, Mar p10 
Hediger celebrates 40 years, Sep 
p10 
Korber structure line changes 
hands, Jul p10 
Manufacturers unveil new rolling 
stock and more at 40th annual 

Trainfest, Feb p10 
Meet the MR staff, Aug p10 
MTH enters S scale market, Aug 
p10 
New B&O caboose, Dec p10 
New cars from Micro-Trains, Aug 
p10 
New hire at Märklin, Jun p10 
New managing editor at MR, Dec 
p10 
New president at Kalmbach, Sep 
p10 
NS heritage unit special issue, 
Sep p10 
Rail Yard Models closes, Jun p10 
Retirement at Walthers, Apr p10 
St. Aubin Station closes, Jul p10 
Trains, tools, and more at iHobby 
Expo, Jan p10 
Update on Woodland Scenics fire, 
Apr p10 
Walthers Broadway Limited on 
display, May p10 
Walthers celebrates 80 years, Aug 
p10

N Scale Insight 
Better track, wheels, and couplers, 
Mar p24 
Keep N scale track really clean, 
Nov p22 
Model makers catch up with me, 
Sep p20 
N scale trains on HO curves, Jul 
p20 
Sidewinders, squeezers, and 
crushers, Jan p24 
Wheel quality keeps rolling, May 
p20

N scale plan for industrial switching, 
May p56

O

Obituaries
	 Buck, Bob, Mar p11 

Edwards, Keith, Oct p10 
English, Lewis Sr., May p11 
Parker, John, Mar p11

Operation 
How to set up a layout for opera-
tion, Oct p55 
Upgrade your car routing with 
realistic waybills, Feb p45

Operators, The
	 Aids to navigation, Oct p94 

Challenging tower job, A, Nov p94 
Dispatcher and operator, part 1, 
May p90 
Dispatcher and operator, part 2, 
Jun p90 
Do you need a throttle?, Sep p82 
How many operators?, Apr p94 
Modeling transfer operations, 
Jul p90 
Running sections of scheduled 
trains, Jan p102 
Shortcuts for blocking and rout-
ing cars, Feb p98 
Switching along the line, Dec p98 
Types of staging yards, Aug p86 
Yard tracks, not yard limits, Mar 
p94

Otte, Steven 
4 compact track plans, Feb p40

	 See also Step by Step
	 See also Trackside Photos
Oxnard, Thomas 

How to build a deep rocky ravine, 
Dec p58

P-Q

Pamperin, Ted 
Upgrade your car routing with 
realistic waybills, Feb p45

Polsgrove, Mike
	 See DCC Corner
Popp, David 

11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct 
p34  

Add a digital track scale, Jul p54 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

	 See also DCC Corner
Product Reviews: Cars, freight
	 40-foot steel reefer, HO, Accurail, 

Jun p72 
ACF F89-J TOFC flatcar, HO, 
BLMA, Jun p73 
Airslide covered hoppers, two 
drawbar-connected units, N, 
Athearn, Apr p76 
Berwick 50-foot boxcar, HO, Atlas, 
Oct p76 
Berwick 7327 boxcar, HO, Exact
Rail, Sep p64 
B&O canstock car, HO, Spring 
Mills Depot, Apr p72 
Coil steel car, HO, Atlas, Apr p73 
Evans 52-foot mill gondola, Atlas, 
Jul p72 
FMC 50-foot double-door boxcar, 
N, Athearn, Aug p67	
FMC 4000 rotary-dump coal gon-
dola, HO, ExactRail, Jun p74 
Greenville 60-foot boxcar, HO, 
ExactRail, Mar p76 
Greenville 100-ton gondola, HO, 
ExactRail, Jan p84 
Gunderson high-side gondola, 
HO, ExactRail, Dec p80 
Maxi-Stack I 5-unit articulated 
well car, N, Kato USA, Sep p66 
MILW ribbed-side bay-window 
caboose, N, Fox Valley Models, 
Nov p76 
Municipal waste container flatcar, 
HO, Atlas, May p72 
Municipal waste container flatcar, 
N, Atlas, Dec p80 
PRR class X58 50-foot boxcar, N, 
Eastern Seaboard Models, Jul p70 
Pullman-Standard PS-2CD 
covered hopper, HO, Tangent, 
Dec p78 
Schnabel car w/transformer load, 
HO, Bachmann, Nov p74 
SP C-50 bay-window caboose, HO, 
Athearn, Jul p68 
Thrall triple 53-foot articulated 
well car, HO, Atlas, Aug p68 
TTX Front Runner skeleton flat 
with trailer, HO, Walthers, Jul p72 
USRA twin hopper, HO, MTH, 
Jan p82 
Wood-sheathed reefer, Z, Micro-
Trains, May p73

Product Reviews: Cars, passenger
	 70-foot heavyweight baggage-

express car, N, Wheels of Time, 
Oct p74 
ATSF El Capitan, HO, Walthers, 
Sep p62 
PRR Broadway Limited light-
weight observation, HO, Walthers, 
Apr p71 
PRR MP54 commuter cars, HO, 
Con-Cor, Nov p72 
Pullman paired-window heavy-
weight coach, N, Micro-Trains, 
Apr p74 
Santa Fe Budd RPO, HO, Wal-
thers, Feb p78

Product Reviews: Control and 
electrical

	 DCC sound decoder no. 0001825, 
HO, MRC, May p73 
T5000E wireless DCC throttle, 
CVP Products, Dec p79

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
diesel

	 Alco FA-1/FB-1 set, HO, MTH, 

Mar p70 
Alco PA/PB set, HO, MTH, Jul p66 
EMD DDA40X, HO, Athearn, Nov 
p70 
EMD F7A-B set, HO, MTH, Oct 
p70 
EMD GP7, HO, Athearn, Jun p68 
EMD SD9, HO, Walthers, Dec p76 
EMD SD9043MAC, HO, Kato 
USA, Oct p72 
EMD SD9043MAC, N, Kato USA, 
Aug p64 
EMD SW1500, HO, Athearn, Feb 
p72 
F-M H-24-66 Train Master, HO, 
Atlas, Jan p84 
GE U50, HO, Athearn, Jan p76 
MLW C-630, HO, Bowser, May 
p70 
PRR Broadway Limited EMD E8A, 
HO, Walthers, Apr p70

Product Reviews: Locomotives, 
steam

	 2-6-0 Mogul, 1:29, Piko, Jul p69 
Alco 2-6-0 Mogul, HO, Bachmann, 
Aug p62 
B&O class EM-1 2-8-8-4, HO, 
Bachmann, May p68 
Porter 0-4-0T, On21⁄2, Bachmann, 
Feb p76 
SP class GS-4 4-8-4, N, Kato, Feb 
p80

Product Reviews: Miscellaneous
	 Fusion Fiber, True Scene Model-

ing, Sep p66 
Gras-Fix static grass applicator, 
Faller, Feb p80 
GrassTech static grass applicator, 
GrassTech USA, Apr p76 
Rail Tracker track cleaner, Wood-
land Scenics, Aug p66 
TrainPlayer/TrackLayer 5.0 soft-
ware, Oct p76 
Train Simulator 2012 software, 
RailSimulator.com Ltd., May p71

	 Trainz 12 simulator software, 
Auran, Mar p74

Product Reviews: Structures
	 Crown Crate Co., HO, Bar Mills, 

Nov p76 
Lineside structures, HO, Micro-
Trains, Mar p76 
Main Street Cafe, HO, City Clas-
sics, Aug p68 
Soo Line depot, HO, Monroe 
Models, Jun p74

Product Reviews: Train sets
	 Amtrak Intercity passenger set, N, 

Kato USA, Jan p80 
Burlington Zephyr, HO and N, 
Con-Cor, Jun p70 
Metra commuter set, HO, Kato 
USA, Dec p72 
Metra commuter set, N, Kato 
USA, Mar p72 
NYNH&H Comet, HO, Con-Cor, 
Sep p60

Prototype drawings 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28  
Compact coal trestle you can 
build, A, Dec p42 
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35

Prototype information 
Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36  
Modeling a 1960s freight car 
roster, Oct p60

Pryke, John 
Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42	

R

Railroad renewed, A, Jun p30
Realistic operations on a freelanced 

layout, Jun p46
Realistic operations on a grand 

scale, May p44
Reising, Jim 

Building a modern-era main line 
in N scale, Jul p46



0-9

11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct p34
3 big scenes for a small space, Feb 

p50
4 compact track plans, Feb p40
45 years on the Chemung Northern, 

Apr p62
5+ multi-deck layout design and 

construction tips, Aug p38
9 tips for an organized workbench, 

Jan p60

A

Add a digital track scale, Jul p54
Add a valance and dust cover, Jun 

p58
Adding background sound to your 

layout, Jan p66
Add sound to a modern diesel loco-

motive, Jun p44

B

Ball, Don 
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug 
p28

Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56

Besougloff, Neil
	 See also Editorials
	 See also Step by Step
Big city railroading in a garage, Feb 

p66
Bradley, Marty 

How to set up a layout for opera-
tion, Oct p55

Brown, Ben 
45 years on the Chemung North-
ern, Apr p62

Build a fold-up card shelf, May p55
Build a layout gate, Nov p52 
Build a modular express building to 

fit any location, Sep p28
Build an 1880s oil refinery, Aug p28
Build a retail coal dealer, Dec p36
Building a modern-era main line in 

N scale, Jul p46
Build N scale mountain scenery, 

Mar p56

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46

Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

C

Carpenter, Bill 
Track plan for an N scale urban 
terminal railroad, Jan p68

Cartoons
	 Matteo, Matt: Jan p101, Feb p97, 

Mar p93, Apr p93, May p89, Jun 
p89, Jul p89, Aug p85, Sep p81 
Seidita, Joe: Oct p93, Nov p93, 
Dec p97

Cascone, Carl 
Long Island & Lake Erie, The, 
Aug p56 

Changing times on a multi-deck UP 
layout, Apr p46

Compact coal trestle you can build, 
A, Dec p42 

Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48

Construction articles: Layouts and 
modules 
5+ multi-deck layout design and 
construction tips, Aug p38  
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 1: planning and opera-
tions, Jan p50 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 2: benchwork, Feb p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 3: track and wiring, 
Mar p34 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 4: scenery, Apr p46 
Build the Virginian – A 4 x 8 with 
more, part 5: structures, May p36

Construction articles: 
Miscellaneous

	 Add a valance and dust cover, Jun 
p58  
Build a fold-up card shelf, May 
p55  
Build a layout gate, Nov p52 

Index
Volume 79 • January-December 2012

© 2013 Kalmbach Publishing Co., 21027 Crossroads Circle, P.O. Box 1612, Waukesha, WI 53187-1612. No part of this volume 
may be reprinted without the specific permission of the publisher.

Biographical sketches
Cartoons
Construction articles

Control and electrical
Cover photos
Layout descriptions

Obituaries
Operation
Prototype information

Techniques
Track plans

Using the index: Most feature material has been indexed at least three ways – once by title, again under 
the author’s last name, and finally by subject, usually falling under at least one of the MR subject categories.

Italics indicates an author’s name.

MR subject categories:

DCC Corner
Editorials (From the Editor)
Information Desk

News & Products
The Operators
Product Reviews

Step by Step
Trackside Photos
Trains of Thought

Workshop

MR departments:

January February March April May June

July August September October November December

Richards, Jim 
Kitbash an offset swing bridge, 
Jan p44 
Supporting scenery with foam 
rubber, Jun p56

Rickaby, Dave 
From quarry to crusher, Sep p52 
Streamliners along the Missis-
sippi, Dec p64  
Two railroads in one small space, 
Sep p42

Roman, Vic 
From freelance to prototype, Mar 
p60

Romano, Andy 
Big city railroading in a garage, 
Feb p66

Robbins, Ken 
Upgrading and redetailing a 
classic brass HO USRA Mikado, 
Aug p33

Room-sized plan with a car float, 
Oct p64

Roseman, V.S. 
Build a modular express building 
to fit any location, Sep p28

Rural short line junction in HO, A, 
Dec p46

Russell, Harold W. 
	 Compact coal trestle you can 
build, A, Dec p42  
Modern enginehouse, A, Jun p35

S

Sassi, Lou 
Lessons learned from building a 
coastal railroad, Jul p30 
Taking large scale on the road, 
Dec p50

Scenery showcase built for opera-
tion, A, Oct p48

Scratchbuild a farm structure, Aug 
p34 

Scratchbuild a loading stand, Jun 
p54

Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58

Scratchbuilding without plans, Nov 
p38

Six, Jim 
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52

Skinner, Alan 
Improve delivery trucks, Feb p64

Snell, Matt 
9 tips for an organized work-
bench, Jan p60 
Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43 
Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40  
Modeling modern patched diesels, 
Jul p61 
Modern gondola makeover, Sep 
p56

Søeborg, Pelle 
3 big scenes for a small space, 
Feb p50 
Add sound to a modern diesel 
locomotive, Jun p44  
Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36  
See also Step By Step

Sperandeo, Andy 
Newly discovered John Armstrong 
track plan, A, Mar p42

	 See also Operators, The
SP meets WP in N scale, Nov p46
Sprague, Bob 

N scale plan for industrial switch-
ing, May p56

Step by Step
	 Build an animated grade crossing, 

Jun p26 
Build and install a modern con-
crete bridge, Jul p26 
Build a turnout control panel, 
Jan p30 
Cast your own tunnel portal, Aug 
p24 
 

How to model streets and high-
ways, Oct p28 
How to scratchbuild a wood coal 
trestle, Dec p30 
Make your own cast-resin coal 
loads, Apr p28 
Re-letter and weather a steam 
locomotive, Feb p30 
Revitalize an aging scene, Sep p24 
Scratchbuild a station from draw-
ings, May p26  
Scratchbuild a used car dealer-
ship, Mar p30 
Weather white freight cars, Nov 
p28

Stover, Brooks 
How to make tree-covered hills, 
Nov p32

Streamliners along the Mississippi, 
Dec p64

Supporting scenery with foam rub-
ber, Jun p56

T

Tagsold, Doug 
Changing times on a multi-deck 
UP layout, Apr p46

Taking large scale on the road, Dec 
p50 

Techniques 
11 easy urban lighting tips, Oct 
p34  
Bench tops made easy with foam, 
Jul p56  
Do-it-yourself graffiti, Apr p43 
Easy upgrades for an HO scale 
caboose, Mar p52  
Enhance your modern billboard 
with lights, Oct p40 
Expanding horizons with basic 
photo backdrops, Jul p42  
How to model a moonlit night, 
Oct p42  
How to use an airbrush for weath-
ering, Apr p38  
How to weather coal hoppers, 
Dec p44  
Make realistic-looking buildings 
from photos and plastic, May p30 
Modeling modern patched diesels, 
Jul p61 
Scratchbuild a styrene structure, 
Feb p58 
Scratchbuilding without plans, 
Nov p38  
Supporting scenery with foam 
rubber, Jun p56 
Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36  
Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

	 See also Step by Step
Technology
	 Add a digital track scale, Jul p54 

Add sound to a modern diesel 
locomotive, Jun p44 
Adding background sound to your 
layout, Jan p66

DCC sound for PCC streetcars, Jun 
p41 
How to add DCC sound to a com-
pact HO switcher, Jan p41 
Modeling the sounds of passenger 
diesels, Jun p38

Thompson, Terry 
Compact staging adds variety to 
operations, Sep p48

Three track plans for 2 x 4 feet, Sep 
p38

Tip a switch motor on its side, Aug 
p54 

Track plan for an N scale urban 
terminal railroad, Jan p68

Track plans
	 Chicago Belt Lines (N) Nov p54 

Fulton County RR (N) Feb p40 
Louisville &Wadley and Wadley 
Southern (HO) Dec p46 
Mineral Range & Lake Michigan 
(HO) Mar p47 

Mount Coffin & Columbia (N) 
Sep p38 
Norfolk & Portsmouth Belt Line 
(N) May p56 
Port Thomas & Southern and 
Timber Ridge Logging Co. (HO) 
Oct p64 
Quanah, Acme & Pacific (HO) 
Feb p40 
South Jersey & Delaware (HO) 
Feb p40 
Terminal RR of San Antonio (N) 
Jan p68 
Virginian, The (HO) Jan p50 
Whiskey Barrel & Gotham (N) 
Sep p38 
Wolverine Junction (HO) Feb p40 
Wordsworth Township (N) Sep 38

Trackside Photos (italics indicates 
photographer)

	 Abramson, Richard, Jun p79 
Addison, Jon, Feb p84 
Angel, Edward, Dec p84 
Bloodworth, George, Feb p86 
Branch Lines & Backwoods Club, 
Nov p80 
Burgess, Jack, Nov p82 
Burlington Northern Model RR 
Club, Dec p86 
Caso, Bill, Aug p75 
Clark, Josh, Jan p88 
Cole, Chip, Nov p83 
Cole, Dan, Jan p91 
Coquet, Philippe, Jul p79 
Danneman, Mike, Nov p82 
DeLaughter, Phil, Aug p74 
Denton, Bill, Jan p89 
Dolkos, Paul, Nov p83 
Dudler, Wolfgang, Jan p91 
Dupler, Barry, Sep p70 
Foreman, Ron, Jul p78 
Frederici, James, Feb p86 
Gill, William, Aug p72 
Glock, Brian, May p76 
Graham-White, Sean, Dec p86 
Graziuso, Vinny, Mar p80 
Greeley Freight Station Museum, 
Apr p80 
Halverson, Drew, Jul p76 
Hanthorn, Doug, Feb p86 
Hedl, Joe, Mar p79 
Howd, Don, Oct p83 
Jeppestol, Steinar, Sep p70 
Johnson, Rob, Aug p75 
Kepner, Bill, Apr p80 
Komosinski, Mike, Oct p81 
Lagno, Fred, Apr p83 
Lana, Patrick, Nov p92 
Lechanteur, Xavier, Nov p80 
Lines West Model Railroaders 
Club, Dec p86 
Loos, Mark, Apr p82 
Ludvigsen, Tom, Feb p87 
Mann, Bob, Jun p78 
Marshall-Potter, Paul, Apr p82 
McCue, Harry, Sep p68 
McDaniel, Michael, Apr p81 
McKibben, Tracy, Mar p81, Sep 
p70 
McLean, Jean Pierre, Jan p90 
Menzer, Darrell, Oct p82 
Merrin, Ed, Jul p79 
Model RR Club of Toronto, Oct 
p80 
Monat, Phil, Dec p86 
Murphy, Dennis, May p77 
Nadolski, Ed, Feb p87 
Nulton, Roger, Aug p74 
Palermo, Steve, Sep p69 
Pedersen, Arnulf, Sep p70 
Peters, Mark, Oct p82 
Pippin, David, Aug p74 
Pollack, Ira, Aug p75 
Puffer, Seth, Dec  p84 
Pugliese, Vince, Jun p77, Oct p80 
Renssselaer Model Railroad Soci-
ety, Aug p72 
Repp, Tim, Dec p86 
Rettig, Russ, May p78 
Richter, Anthony, Mar p81 
Rogers, Bruce, Jun p76 
Rubbo, Andy, Nov p83 

Sassi, Lou, Feb p84, Mar p78, Sep 
p68, Oct p83 
Stauffer, Hans W., May p78 
Tagsold, Doug, Nov p83 
Tamarro, Peter, Mar p78 
Terry, Jeff, Jul p78 
Westfall, William, Jun p78 
Yarbrough, Jack, May p79 
Yarbrough, Ryan, May p79 
York Railway Modellers, Jun p77 
Youngblood, Peter, Feb p86, May 
p76

Trains of Thought
	 Ballasting six feet of track at a 

time, Mar p82 
Ding! The tender’s empty!, Nov 
p78 
Essential ingredients, The, Aug 
p70 
In search of the perfect waybill, 
Feb p82 
Living in a “small town,” Sep p72 
Modeling grades, Oct p78 
More on shallow scenes, Jun p80 
Remnants of the past, Dec p82 
Taking the easy way out, May p74 
Vest-pocket locomotives, Jul p74 
What I need to do vs. what I actu-
ally do, Jan p86 
Where the action is, Apr p78

Two railroads in one small space, 
Sep p42

U-V

Upgrading and redetailing a classic 
brass HO USRA Mikado, Aug p33 

Upgrade your car routing with real-
istic waybills, Feb p45

Use photos to make a panoramic 
backdrop, Jul p36

Virgin, Richard T. 
Modeling a 1960s freight car 
roster, Oct p60

W-X-Y-Z

Warren, Al 
Scratchbuild a farm structure, 
Aug p34

Weathering cars for individuality, 
Apr p32

Workshop Tips
	 False floors make load swapping 

easy, Jun p22 
Guide to plaster landscaping 
materials, A, May p22 
How to cut and fit sectional and 
flextrack, Nov p24 
How to insulate wires with heat-
shrink tubing, Sep p22 
Language of lumber and power 
cutting tools, The, Jan p26 
Metal template positions switch 
motor, Aug p22 
Paintbrush use and care for model 
railroaders, Apr p24 
Screws and power drivers speed 
up benchwork construction, Feb 
p26 
Styrene and 3 other useful plastics 
for model building, Mar p26 
Tips on drilling small holes with 
tiny drill bits, Jul p22 
Tune up your diesel locomotives, 
Dec p26 
Value of a full-sized bench vise, 
Oct p24

P19005

Now on ModelRailroader.com

The 2005 through 2012 annual  
indices are available as PDFs at  
www.ModelRailroader.com. For 
a searchable index of articles in 
Model Railroader and other model and 
prototype railroad publications, visit     
www.index.mrmag.com.


	MRR Index 1A
	MRR Index 1B
	MRR Index 1C
	MRR Index 1D

